
u Date Day Lesson / Aim Notes Other Notes
Aug 25 Mon
Aug 26 Tue
Aug 27 Wed
Aug 28 Thu ALL STAFF RETURN PD Day
Aug 29 Fri PD Day

1

Sep 1 Mon Labor Day - No School No School 
Sep 2 Tue Orientation Day/10 Grade No Classes

1 Sep 3 Wed Grade 11 Schedule Pickup No Classes
2 Sep 4 Thu Grade 11 Schedule Pickup (Grade 12) No Classes
3 Sep 5 Fri Seminar Glossary.docx 100 assignment from Summer Assignment 

2

4 Sep 8 Mon Intro to AP Sem (syllabus/norms/etc)
5 Sep 9 Tue Intro to AP Day 2/Capstone Sandra Cisneros Text
6 Sep 10 Wed Story of Your Name Roll out and Prep/Laptop Expectations HW make All About Me Presentation Sheet (Outline): https://docs.google.com/document/d/1UMgzUv0-oOZaXMP2RWUbERi6F5lU6-mHeJuQYl-TcJs/edit?usp=sharing 
7 Sep 11 Thu 1/2 Prep + 1/2 Present

8 Sep 12 Fri

Class Presentations and Presenation Reflection

Reflection Handout:https:
//docs.google.

com/document/d/1ZvY7q
jn8t_SfPIgvPGy56P2_Mf
kBN7pGrdLCkKSvaL0/e

dit?usp=sharing

3

9 Sep 15 Mon Assumptions, Biases, and Calrity Lesson (Roll out for Murder Mystery)  
Life with the Wright 

Family Gracie: edit PPT for this lesson and make handout

10 Sep 16 Tue Intro to Line of Reasoning + Murder Mystery 1 (Peacock) Murder or Suicide Argument: https://docs.google.com/document/d/1nqy9TdSJLuCx6z63ApyKm_-PPqIxLEzNqd0qWkOVRcU/edit?usp=sharing

11 Sep 17 Wed
AP Classroom and Turn It In sign up

Lunchroom Murder 
Activity Lunchroom 

Murder H.O: 
 https://docs.google.com/document/d/1AE6jcjjkH5D3GwiU9e0lkTHWn2UtB03wDVmQ2BDjRJE/edit?usp=sharing

12 Sep 18 Thu Intro to EOC A (2015) + LOR and Types of Evidence in Research based articles Snoozers (HW reading)
13 Sep 19 Fri Snoozers (at bat typed response) Snoozers are for Losers EOC A teacher example via Snoozers (identifying claims + evidence via annotations)

4

Sep 22 Mon EOC A Practice Review (with teacher--exemplar + student responses) Independent Reading Note Taking
14 Sep 23 Tue Rosh (No School)
15 Sep 24 Wed EOC A Group Work Poster Paper Respond to Q1-Q3
16 Sep 25 Thu EOC A Group Work + Presentations Teacher highlights C.A. LOR and EV
17 Sep 26 Fri Presnetations + Reflections + Debrief EOC A "Flex" Maybe? Students may also need to join the class

5

18 Sep 29 Mon
EOC A Practice --Handwriting (Minor) HW Stimulus for B

CW- Cell phones in 
school HW- Identifying 

Perspectives
   Identifying Perspectives: https://docs.google.com/document/d/1yxFZIr5I532Ef6vVAAPnzz893rBgmm8rrIeqOPH860s/edit

19 Sep 30 Tue What is part B? Prompt, skills, and rubric (and exemplar + B) 
Google Classroom, AP 
Classroom, Turnitin.com https://docs.google.com/document/d/1QACT6sBAzAHQBYeLsoLhjQQWNnXyQr-9a54KP_CAxLY/edit?usp=sharing

Oct 1 Wed At bat for EOC B? 2 para. intro+body (HW: Isolation Exemplar + Probs AP Classroom video) bell hooks texthttps://docs.google.com/document/d/1W-Tqh-d-biP6hzALGiZPDXnqWFKzfG5z/edit
19 Oct 2 Thu Yom Kippur - No School No School
20 Oct 3 Fri Yom Kippur - No School No School

6

Oct 6 Mon Intro to PT1 (IRR + TMP) Lenses + Persp (CB Handout + annotate) PROGRESS REPORTS Credibility of sources included  (Q1 Progress Reports)
21 Oct 7 Tue Intro to Multiple Perspectives + Perspective Group work Formulate Groups Multiple Perspective H.O: https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1FXwUZKS6xgSTwC80502WKD68LVMCdppO/edit#slide=id.p1
22 Oct 8 Wed Testing Day (PSAT) No classes No Classes
23 Oct 9 Thu Perspective Review + Attributive Phrasing & Synthesizing/Group Synthesizing Perspectives Formulate Groups Define Poverty & R/A Wikipedia Intro

24 Oct 10 Fri Understanding Workforce from Multi. perspective
Assign each student a 

source Students will practice drawing a perspective and LOR from given source: https://docs.google.com/document/d/1TIy8cg59dCxbuOFzdSdnStL22A9zzFyBqc9US9QGMeY/edit

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1QACT6sBAzAHQBYeLsoLhjQQWNnXyQr-9a54KP_CAxLY/edit?usp=sharing
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7

25 Oct 13 Mon Italian Heritage/Indigenous People's Day - No School No School
26 Oct 14 Tue Workforce in America Group Prep Note-taking/Group work Students create google slides with claims + evidence
27 Oct 15 Wed Group Presentation Prep Group presents 1 original argument - synthesizing claims and evidence from each group members' perspectives
28 Oct 16 Thu Group Presentations
29 Oct 17 Fri EOC A Major Assessment Presentation Evaluation( H.W) Group Evaluation H.W https://docs.google.com/document/d/1AJajWw1WSM7SMSIoNmjhCoPzcRh1Zeil4D73Gni2V6M/edit?usp=sharing

8

30 Oct 20 Mon Dwali No School No Classes
31 Oct 21 Tue Intro to PT1 + Video of TMP (Rubric) Credibility of Sources Gerard Testing Day (No Classes)
32 Oct 22 Wed Raven + Group Formation for Class  Practice TMP Presentation Topic Distribution Raven Analysis- https://docs.google.com/document/d/1CucjlOdqtbjqhZCioBoRalmHCaXAInISjmd2ozXLQ8M/edit?usp=sharing
33 Oct 23 Thu Develop Research Questions- Search sources

34 Oct 24 Fri Transforming Research Questions to Thesis Statements Special Schedule (35 
min) Homecoming Pep Rally

1

35 Oct 27 Mon Prelim to RQs Development ** move to fit mini IRR

Oct 28 Tue Transform research into Thesis for RQ + Intro for mini IRR HW more SOURCES! 4-
6 total in mini

36 Oct 29 Wed Mini lesson on Bodies (connections) --> Draft Day 
37 Oct 30 Thu No Classes
38 Oct 31 Fri CPHS PD Day No School Mini IRR draft due Sunday Nov 2

2

39 Nov 3 Mon Reading Drafts + taking notes (focus on solutions)
40 Nov 4 Tue Develop Group Solutions/Resolutions** Make mini Lesson  (Election Day) Special Schedule Communicating to find sources that support solution (1 per student)
41 Nov 5 Wed Presentation Work Time Major Assessment (for Q1)
42 Nov 6 Thu Presentation Work Time
43 Nov 7 Fri Presentation Work Time (oral defense and timing) DUE 11:59 SUNDAY Quarter 1 end

3

44 Nov 10 Mon Pres Day 1

Team Topic 
Suggestionshttps://docs.

google.
com/document/d/14hr0K
XQLkF9tovFjz44fDJy8lW
dHD0JW05x7hySxZR0/e

dit?usp=sharing

                                                                          

45 Nov 11 Tue Pres Day 2 Raven Analysis HW Q1 RCN Virtual: Raven Analysis: https://docs.google.com/document/d/1CucjlOdqtbjqhZCioBoRalmHCaXAInISjmd2ozXLQ8M/edit?usp=drive_link
46 Nov 12 Wed Pres Day 3/ Q1 Survey/Reflection Preliminary R.Q      
47 Nov 13 Thu Form TMP Group + Pick Issue + Prelim Research Special Schedule Q1 RCN In-Person
48 Nov 14 Fri Research topic based on lens

Nov 17 Mon Research Topic based on lens
Nov 18 Tue IRR OUTLINE Finalize R.Q Raven Source Analysis due
Nov 19 Wed IRR OUTLINE (graded) Developing Context Note-Taking/ Reading and Annotating 
Nov 20 Thu Start REAL IRR Draft (intro) Special Schedule https://docs.google.com/document/d/1WCn6skdFTHjsB0XQXMPvgK8z_ZpEkeT_Vk8_k031_k4/edit?usp=sharing
Nov 21 Fri Analyze Mid vs high -Level IRR (continue to draft) INTRO DUE Special Schedule IRR Outlines due 12.3

4

49 Nov 24 Mon Thanksgiving Break No School
50 Nov 25 Tue Thanksgiving Break No School
51 Nov 26 Wed Thanksgiving Break No School
52 Nov 27 Thu Thanksgiving Break No School
53 Nov 28 Fri Thanksgiving Break No School

5

54 Dec 1 Mon Welcome Back!- Make sure intro is DONE (drafting bodies)
55 Dec 2 Tue IRR Bodies   

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1WCn6skdFTHjsB0XQXMPvgK8z_ZpEkeT_Vk8_k031_k4/edit?usp=sharing
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5 56 Dec 3 Wed  Drafting IRR Mini lesson on 
developing context Word goal 500-650

57 Dec 4 Thu Drafting 500-650 due
58 Dec 5 Fri Peer Review draft with team member 1200 goal due 12.12 IRR Peer Edit Rubric: https://docs.google.com/document/d/15PE2xnVb3FScN4wmR9BlGObumBfUiF6p5yFNgLCnIDo/edit?usp=sharing

6

59 Dec 8 Mon Begin drafting IRR 1200 word goal Mini lesson/Reminder of 
work cited page Q2 Progress Reports Distributed

60 Dec 9 Tue Draftting 1200 word goal
61 Dec 10 Wed 2nd IRR draft- Peer Review with team member IRR Peer Edit Doc: https://docs.google.com/document/d/15PE2xnVb3FScN4wmR9BlGObumBfUiF6p5yFNgLCnIDo/edit?usp=sharing
62 Dec 11 Thu Implement Revisions for IRR 2nd draft 1200 draft due on Turnitin.com
63 Dec 12 Fri IRR Self Edit 
64 Dec 15 Mon FINAL DUE Submit draft to College Board, Google Classroom, + Turnitin / TMP Shared Folder/Tech Day Compare and contrast IRR to Exemplar
65 Dec 16 Tue IRR Reflection IRR Self Edit Doc: https://docs.google.com/document/d/1-ip4NSWRZnx9cCd-4THUC9_pKWVjyy8XyhN4z7W-KIo/edit?usp=sharing

Dec 17 Wed Group Reads of IRR Upload draft to College Board
Dec 18 Thu Group Perspective/Thesis + Solution
Dec 19 Fri Research Day to support Solutions Special Schedule
Dec 22 Mon Winter Break No School
Dec 23 Tue Winter Break No School
Dec 24 Wed Winter Break No School
Dec 25 Thu Winter Break No School
Dec 26 Fri Winter Break No School

7

Dec 29 Mon Winter Break No School
Dec 30 Tue Winter Break No School

66 Dec 31 Wed Winter Break No School
67 Jan 1 Thu Winter Break No School
68 Jan 2 Fri Winter Break No School

8

69 Jan 5 Mon Begin Slides and creating TMP Deck
70 Jan 6 Tue TMP work day
71 Jan 7 Wed TMP Work day
72 Jan 8 Thu TMP Presentation Prep (practice verbal pres + oral defence)
73 Jan 9 Fri TMP Presentation Prep (practice verbal pres + oral defence)

Jan 12 Mon Midterm Review EOC A TMP Outlin: https://docs.google.com/document/d/10UdvVWYZfm63CdvEnhF7T1F5iLcaMI-z7M5MQMK5Ts8/edit?usp=sharing
74 Jan 13 Tue Midterm Review EOC A
75 Jan 14 Wed Midterm Review EOC B
76 Jan 15 Thu MIdterm Review EOC B
77 Jan 16 Fri Testing Day @144th No Classes

1

Jan 19 Mon MLK Jr. Day - No School No School   
Jan 20 Tue Testing Day: Midterm/Regents No Classes
Jan 21 Wed Testing Day: Midterm/Regents No Classes
Jan 22 Thu Testing Day: Midterm/Regents No Classes
Jan 23 Fri Testing Day: Midterm/Regents No Classes End of Q2

2

Jan 26 Mon Testing Day: Mock SAT No Classes Q2 Grades Due 8AM / Senior Winter Trip
78 Jan 27 Tue CPHS PD/Transition Day No Classes
79 Jan 28 Wed Lunar New Year- No School No School
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80 Jan 29 Thu Midterm Data Review and Reflection TMP Advisory Schedule 
81 Jan 30 Fri Brief PT 2 Info and Directions + Finalize TMP - Assign Source Review Show model in class

3

82 Feb 2 Mon  RehearseTMP - Slides due by 11:59 PM - Chromebooks only for first 10 (1 per group) Advisory Schedule
83 Feb 3 Tue PT1 Presentations Q2 RCN Virtual
84 Feb 4 Wed PT1 Presentations
85 Feb 5 Thu PT1 Presentations Special Schedule Q2 RCN In-Person
86 Feb 6 Fri PT1 Presentations + Debrief 
87 Feb 9 Mon PT 2 Stimulus Materials and Analysis Chart Maybe want to start with last year's stimulus to help them understand how to annotate and make connections first: https://drive.google.com/file/d/17fqDG5Ps5VTx5bwKLzjT1AUZBr-1Mayv/view?usp=drive_link- Student facing 
88 Feb 10 Tue Source Review - Chalk Talk doc: https://docs.google.com/document/d/1gvaHG6tSlMBUEtpKr7hZhzxVPoXTzwpOkgn59eDlS_g/edit?usp=sharing

89 Feb 11 Wed Small Groups: Discuss themes + Sources (10-15 min) + Developing Research Question Research Question due 
11:59 PM Annotated copy of 2024 stimulus: https://drive.google.com/file/d/1jH6jkoTn2ULOVfNh-QpUFvOlr-ZEf8sQ/view?usp=drive_link

90 Feb 12 Thu Developing a Research Question and Argumentative Thesis Statement that persuades 
91 Feb 13 Fri Peer Feedback on question and thesis Special Schedule

4

Feb 16 Mon Mid-Winter Break No School
Feb 17 Tue Mid-Winter Break No School
Feb 18 Wed Mid-Winter Break No School
Feb 19 Thu Mid-Winter Break No School
Feb 20 Fri Mid-Winter Break No School

5

92 Feb 23 Mon Annotate rubric Last year slides: https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1vxQfstzern_4vg6uKWnJEn4KN36jXlCa3dLb8VaR6dE/edit?usp=sharing
93 Feb 24 Tue Read sample IWA and score it
94 Feb 25 Wed Generate Research Questions Due Thur. 2/27
95 Feb 26 Thu Peer Review Research Questions
96 Feb 27 Fri Regional PD 

6

97 Mar 2 Mon Finish IWA Sources Tracker
98 Mar 3 Tue IWA Source Tracker Last year slides https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/12A9kzaZN75aK9y5D4kxAjzOqQBLKkJKZlhihxQnusww/edit?usp=sharing 
99 Mar 4 Wed Fine tuning research question - Drafting Thesis 

100 Mar 5 Thu EOC B Practice/Review
101 Mar 6 Fri EOC B Practice/Review

7

102 Mar 9 Mon
Preliminary Thesis + Thesis Draft due by 11:59 PM tonight 

Kratz: also asking for 
loose outline (sub-claims 

and sources)
Q3 Progress Reports Distributed

103 Mar 10 Tue IWA Outlining Begins
Mar 11 Wed 11th Grade College Trips No Classes

104 Mar 12 Thu EOC A/B Prep
105 Mar 13 Fri EOC A/B Prep

8

106 Mar 16 Mon IWA Outling - Structure of Outline due by EOC
107 Mar 17 Tue IWA Outline - Outline due by EOC
108 Mar 18 Wed SAT - 11th Grade No Classes
109 Mar 19 Thu Annotating IWA Exemplar: Claims + Multiple Perspectives 
110 Mar 20 Fri EOC B Review

9

111 Mar 23 Mon First 1000 Word Draft / Writing Conferences Sometime before the 
Mock

112 Mar 24 Tue First 1000 Word Draft / Writing Conferences



u Date Day Lesson / Aim Notes Other Notes
9 113 Mar 25 Wed First 1000 Word Draft - DRAFT DUE BY 11:59PM / Writing Conferences IWA 1000 Draft Due 

114 Mar 26 Thu Discuss IRR Revision Deadline + IRR Revisions and/or more work on IWA 
Mar 27 Fri EOC A + B Review
Mar 30 Mon Eid al-Fitr - No School No School

115 Mar 31 Tue IWA Full Draft Writing / Writing Conferences 
116 Apr 1 Wed IWA FUll Draft Writing / Writing Conferences 
117 Apr 2 Thu IWA Full Draft Writing / Writing Conferences 
118 Apr 3 Fri Revise IWA End of Q3

1

119 Apr 6 Mon Polishing IWA 
120 Apr 7 Tue Submit IWA to CB & Introduce IMP IWA Submit to CB

Apr 8 Wed IMP Work Session
121 Apr 9 Thu IMP Work Session Q3 Grades Due 8AM

122 Apr 10 Fri IMP Work Session 
Special Schedule 

(Special)

2

123 Apr 13 Mon Spring Break No School
124 Apr 14 Tue Spring Break No School
125 Apr 15 Wed Spring Break No School
126 Apr 16 Thu Spring Break No School
127 Apr 17 Fri Spring Break No School

3

Apr 20 Mon Easter Monday - No School No School
Apr 21 Tue IWA AND IRR SUBMISSION DAY - FINAL DRAFTS TO CB - IMP Work
Apr 22 Wed IMP
Apr 23 Thu IMP Special Schedule Report Card Night
Apr 24 Fri IMP

4

128 Apr 27 Mon IMP 
129 Apr 28 Tue IMP
130 Apr 29 Wed IMP
131 Apr 30 Thu IMP 
132 May 1 Fri IMP

5

133 May 4 Mon Flex Day for Leftover IMPs + Launch Exam Prep AP Exams Start
134 May 5 Tue Exam Prep
135 May 6 Wed Exam Prep
136 May 7 Thu Exam Prep

May 8 Fri Exam Prep - ALL SCORES TO AP CLASSROOM DUE MAY 10TH Testing Day: No Classes

6

137 May 11 Mon Testing Day- No Classes at 144 No Classes Q4 Progress Reports Distributed
May 12 Tue Celebrations and Chill Vibes Post Exam
May 13 Wed FINAL EXAM
May 14 Thu LOR Requests and Thank Yous

138 May 15 Fri Personality Quizzes + Interviews AP Exams End

7

139 May 18 Mon Seniors: Launch Cover Letter One-Page + Exemplar, Juniors: 100 Word Memoirs Day 1 (by hand first)

140 May 19 Tue 100 Word Memoirs Day 2 (upgrading, revising, typing final draft)
Minor Assessment: 100 
Word Memoir Due by 

EOC
5 pts Minor Assessment 
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7 141 May 20 Wed Engaging Openings

142 May 21 Thu Senior Cover Letters Due by EOC (Grade for Completion) / Trauma Chat
HW: Submit CCR outline 

to GC by 8AM on Fri. 
5/23

143 May 22 Fri Revisiting CCR Outline / Drafting Grades Due for Seniors

8

May 25 Mon Memorial Day No School
144 May 26 Tue Exemplar + Drafting / Conferencing Senior Day Trip
145 May 27 Wed Exemplar + Drafting / Conferencing
146 May 28 Thu Exemplar + Drafting / Conferencing Senior Checkout

147 May 29 Fri Exemplar + Drafting / Conferences  [Many juniors out for physics trip] ROUGH DRAFT DUE 
8AM 6/2

9

148 Jun 1 Mon Peer Feedback 
149 Jun 2 Tue Revising / Editing 
150 Jun 3 Wed Revising / Editing 
151 Jun 4 Thu Revising Editing
152 Jun 5 Fri FINAL DRAFT DUE EOC 

10

153 Jun 8 Mon Research Roulette
154 Jun 9 Tue Research Roulette
155 Jun 10 Wed Research Roulette
156 Jun 11 Thu Research Roulette

Jun 12 Fri Last Day of Classes Special Schedule Last Day of Classes

11

Jun 15 Mon
Jun 16 Tue Regents No Classes
Jun 17 Wed Regents No Classes
Jun 18 Thu Regents No School
Jun 19 Fri Juneteenth No Classes English Regents Grading

12

Jun 22 Mon Regents No Classes English Regents Grading
Jun 23 Tue Regents No Classes
Jun 24 Wed Regents No Classes
Jun 25 Thu Last Day of School No Classes
Jun 26 Fri Summer Break No School


